on behalf of customers in bank balances and clearing settlement funds is offset by the associated accounts payable to
brokerage clients because their terms match with each other.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest-bearing assets and
liabilities. When reporting to the management on the interest rate risk, a 100 basis points increase or decrease in the relevant
interest rates will be adopted for sensitivity analysis, assuming all other variables were held constant, which represents a
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The analysis is prepared assuming:

•	 Interest income and expenses are recorded in profit of loss for when interest-bearing financial assets or liabilities are
repriced or reinvested at 100 basis points higher or lower when their interests are re-priced or mature; and

•	 Fair values of interest-sensitive financial assets and liabilities change in responses to changes in 100 basis points by
using duration analysis.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before income
tax or vice versa.

	 Six months ended 30 June

	 2018	 2017
	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the year
  Increase by 100 basis points	 (240,143)	 (139,894)
  Decrease by 100 basis points	 240,143	 139,894

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2018118

49.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	 Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

	 Six months ended 30 June

	 2018	 2017
	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax
  Increase by 100 basis points	 (200,685)	 (200,322)
  Decrease by 100 basis points	 200,685	 200,322

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s currency risk primarily relates to the Group’s operating activities whose settlements and payments are
denominated in foreign currencies which are different from the respective group entity’s functional currency.

The foreign currency assets and liabilities held by the Group are not material compared to the total assets and liabilities.
In terms of the Group’s revenue structure, the majority of the business transactions are denominated in RMB, and the

[…]

different securities and closely monitoring the portfolio of investments to reduce the risk of concentration in any one specific
industry or issuer. Therefore, in general concentration risk of the Group in respect of price risk is not significant, except for the
Group’s participation in the account managed by CSFCL as disclosed in Note 22. The Group uses derivatives contracts to
hedge against certain exposures arising from its investment portfolio.

119

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2018 119

49.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	 Market risk (Continued)

Price risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before
income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, convertible bonds, trust schemes, derivatives and asset
management schemes by 10% with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
before income tax and other comprehensive income before income tax or vice versa.

	 Six months ended 30 June

	 2018	 2017
	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the year
  Increase by 10%	 1,623,507	 898,350
  Decrease by 10%	 (1,623,507)	 (898,350)

	 Six months ended 30 June

	 2018	 2017
	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax
  Increase by 10%	 1,030,271	 1,962,625
  Decrease by 10%	 (1,030,271)	 (1,962,625)

49.3	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficultly in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities
due to shortages of capital or funds. During the normal course of business, the Group may face liquidity risk caused by
macroeconomic policy change, market fluctuations, poor operations, credit downgrades, mismatch of assets and liabilities,
low turnover rate of assets, underwriting on a firm commitment basis, significant proprietary trading position, or any significant
illiquid long-term investments. If the Group fails to address any liquidity risk by adjusting the asset structure or comply with